Form <b>PTO-1595</b> (Rev. 10/02)	RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET		U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office
OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005)	PATENTS ONLY		
Tab settings ⇔ ⇔ ⇔ ▼	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	<b>V V</b>
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.			
1. Name of conveying party(ies):		2. Name and address Name: Afton Cherr	of receiving party(ies) nical Corporation
Ethyl Corporation			
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies)	) attached? Yes 🖌 No	]	
<ul> <li>3. Nature of conveyance:</li> <li>Assignment</li> <li>Security Agreement</li> <li>Other</li> </ul>	Merger	Street Address: 50	0 Spring Street
October 6, 2004 Execution Date:			State:VAZip:23219 ddress(es) attached?Yes 🖌 No
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):			
If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is:			
A. Patent Application No.(s) 10	0/365,582	1	
Additional numbers attached? Yes Vo			
<ol> <li>Name and address of party to v concerning document should be</li> </ol>			lications and patents involved: 1
Name: Dennis H. Rainear		7. Total fee (37 CFR 3	.41)\$ <mark>40.00</mark>
Internal Address:		Enclosed	
Law Department		Authorized to b	e charged to deposit account
Intellectual Property Street Address:_330 South Fou		8. Deposit account nu 05-1372	mber:
City: Richmond State: VA	Zip:		
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE			
9. Signature. Dennis H. Rainear, Reg. No. 3 Name of Person Signin		Signature	October 7, 2004
Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:			

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

PATENT REEL: 015231 FRAME: 0858

700121279

## ASSIGNMENT OF U.S. PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

WHEREAS, ETHYL CORPORATION, referred to herein as "Assignor," is the owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to United States Patent Application No. 10/365,582, and the respective inventions disclosed therein by virtue of assignments from the inventors; and

WHEREAS, AFTON CHEMICAL CORPORATION, referred to herein as "Assignee," is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in and to said United States Patent application for United States Letters Patent and the respective inventions disclosed therein.

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the sum of one dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, said Assignor has sold, assigned and transferred, and does hereby sell, assign and transfer to said Assignee all of said United States Patent application for United States Letters Patent and any and all divisions, reissues, continuations, continuations-in-part, and extensions thereof and all of the inventions of the foregoing, and hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all United States Patents on said inventions resulting from said applications to said Assignee as assignee of the entire right, title and interest therein and in and to all income, royalties, damages and payments now or hereafter due or payable with respect thereto in and to all causes of action (either in law or in equity) and the right to sue, counterclaim, and recover for past, present and future infringement of the rights assigned or to be assigned under this Assignment. IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this Assignment to be executed by

their duly authorized officer this 6<sup>th</sup>/<sub>-</sub> day of 0*toler*, 2004.

Assignor:

ETHYL CORPORATION

, \_\_\_ Tulu By: Title: \_\_\_\_\_

Attest

۰,

Lette Earnest

Name: BETH EARNEST

Title: SENIOR SECRETARY

PATENT REEL: 015231 FRAME: 0860

Page 2 of 2

**RECORDED: 10/07/2004**